

No. 21-33

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA, DANIEL CHAUPE-
ACUÑA, JILDA CHAUPE-ACUÑA, CARLOS
CHAUPE-ACUÑA, YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUÑA,
ELIAS CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ, MARIBEL HIL-
BRIONES,
Petitioners,

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION, NEWMONT
SECOND CAPITAL CORPORATION, NEWMONT
USA LIMITED, AND NEWMONT PERU LIMITED,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Richard L. Herz
Counsel of Record
Marissa A. Vahlsing
Marco Simons
Naomi Glassman-Majara
Wyatt Gjullin
Benjamin Hoffman
EarthRights International
1612 K St. NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-466-5188
rick@earthrights.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The circuits are split regarding the adequacy standard.....	2
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the split.....	5
III. Petitioners' first Question Presented highlights the need for this Court's intervention.....	7
IV. The Third Circuit's decision is wrong.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bank of Credit & Commerce International (Overseas) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan, 273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001)</i>	4
<i>Baris v. Sulpicio Lines, Inc., 932 F.2d 1540 (5th Cir. 1991)</i>	4
<i>C.I.R. v. McCoy, 484 U.S. 3 (1987)</i>	5
<i>Caniglia v. Strom, 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)</i>	7
<i>Cohens v. Virginia, 6 Wheat. 264 (U.S. 1821)</i>	8
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)</i>	7-8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014)</i>	7, 9
<i>Dunn v. Reeves, 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)</i>	5-6
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin, 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)</i>	12
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)</i>	7, 9
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501 (1947)</i>	9
<i>Jones v. IPX International Equatorial Guinea, S.A., 920 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2019)</i>	4
<i>Lange v. California, 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)</i>	7

<i>Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991)	3 n.2
<i>Manu International, S.A. v. Avon Products, Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1981)	9
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. 241 (1843)	8
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	8, 9, 12
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 574 U.S. 1127 (2015)	6
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	3
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	10
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	2
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519, 534 (1992)	10
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391	7
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

21B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 5122 (2d ed. 2021 update)	3
Brief of Amici Curiae Legal Scholars in Support of Petitioners	3 n.1, 9

Brief of Amicus Antonio Maldonado Paredes in Support of Petitioners	12
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 482(1)(a) (1987)	12
